

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE
Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Intervenor-Respondent

NO. 08-75058

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Diane Curran
Anne Spielberg
Matthew Fraser
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg & Eisenberg, L.L.P.
1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
202/ 328-3500

Attorneys for Petitioner

April 22, 2009

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

<hr/>)	
SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE,)	
Petitioner)	
	v.)	No. 08-75058
)	
UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY)	
COMMISSION and the UNITED STATES)	
OF AMERICA,)	
Respondents)	
)	
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC CO.,)	
Intervenor-Respondent)	
<hr/>)	

CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORD COUNT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(C), undersigned counsel for Petitioner hereby certifies that the number of words in Petitioner's Reply Brief of April 22, 2009, excluding the Table of Contents, Table of Authorities, and Statutory Addendum, as counted by the Microsoft Word program, is 4,926 words.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/
Diane Curran
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg & Eisenberg, L.L.P.
1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
202/ 328-3500
April 22, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The NRC Misstates the Standard of Review.....	3
B. In Arguing That it is Legally Precluded From Disclosing Classified Information in a Closed Hearing, the NRC Misconstrues NEPA and the AEA.....	4
1. The NRC and PG&E confuse NEPA's requirement to maximize environmental considerations in NRC decisions with its public disclosure requirements.....	4
2. In order to satisfy NEPA's requirement to consider environmental values to the fullest extent possible, the NRC was required to grant SLOMFP a closed hearing under Sections 181 and 189a of the AEA.....	6
3. The NRC's argument that admission of SLOMFP's contentions would require it to conduct many meritless hearings involving classified information is belied by NRC's own regulatory scheme, and in any event SLOMFP has more than adequately satisfied the NRC's admissibility standard.....	9
C. The NRC Fails to Demonstrate that it Considered the Reasonably Foreseeable and Significant Environmental Impacts of an Attack on the Diablo Canyon ISFSI, or That it Had a Valid Legal Reason Not to Consider Them.....	12

1.	The record is devoid of evidence that the NRC considered the plausible attack scenarios posed by SLOMFP in its comments on the EA Supplement.....	13
2.	The NRC fails to refute record evidence that it categorically and unlawfully applied unreasonable legal criteria to exclude consideration of reasonably foreseeable attack scenarios.....	16
III.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood, 161 F.3d 1208
(9th Cir. 1998)..... 3, 4, 13, 19

British Airways Bd. v. Boeing Co., 585 F.2d 946 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 13

Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Comm. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n,
449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 2, 3, 8, 9

Home Box Office, Inc. v. F.C.C., 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 14

Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas, 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 3

Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC, 869 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir. 1989)..... 2, 8, 9

Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1,
128 S. Ct. 2733, 171 L. Ed. 2d 607 (2008)..... 17

Portland Audubon Soc’y v. Endangered Species Comm., 984 F.2d 1534
(9th Cir. 1993)..... 14

Public Service Co. of New Hampshire v. NRC, 582 F.2d 77
(1st Cir. 1978)..... 8

*San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear
Regulatory Comm’n*, 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006),
cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1166 (2007)..... 2, 3, 5, 8, 17

Save the Yaak Comm. v. Block, 840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 4

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80, 63 S. Ct. 454, 87 L. Ed. 626 (1943)..... 17

Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii, 454 U.S. 139 (1981)..... 4, 5

Administrative Decisions

Commonwealth Edison Co. ((Byron Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2),
ALAB-735, 18 NRC 19 (1983)).....13

Louisiana Energy Services, L.P., (Claiborne Enrichment Center),
LBP-96-25, 44 NRC 331 (1996), *rev'd on other grounds*, CLI-97-15,
46 NRC 294 (1997)).....13

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act

Generally.....6

5 U.S.C § 556(e).....14

Atomic Energy Act

42 U.S.C. § 2231.....1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 2239(a).....5, 6, 9

Freedom of Information Act

5 U.S.C. § 552, et. seq.....4

National Environmental Policy Act

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....*passim*

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.714(b).....9, 11

10 C.F.R. § 2.905(a).....10, 11

10 C.F.R. § 2.905(b)(1).....10

10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart I.....6, 7, 10

Federal Register Notices

Final Rule, “Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing
Proceedings – Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process,”
54 Fed. Reg. 33,169 (August 11, 1989).....9-10
